be the most suitable for this study, as it enabled the researcher to identify and gather the 

relevant data and information which was be used to analyze the existing conditions/situations 

about the subject of the study.  

3.3  Population of the Study 

The population of this study consisted of eight thousand and eighty seven (8,087) 

postgraduate students and the Head, Research and Bibliographic Services Division who was 

the custodian of special the special in Kashim Ibrahim Library, A. B. U., Zaria 

Table 3.1: Population of the Study    
S/No. Faculties/Division Total no.

[...]

The researcher appreciates that it might be difficult to get all the postgraduate 

students to respond to the questionnaire and interviews because the academic Staff Union of 

Universities were on strike, and as such a substantial number of postgraduate students 

travelled back home.  

Four hundred and six (406) Postgraduate students were used as sample of the study. 

On the part of the Head of RBSD, where only the head was selected, purposive sampling 

technique was used. The Head was chosen purposively because she was the right person that 

could give answers to research questions (one) 1 and (two) 2.

[...]

Library, Ahmadu Bello University, Zaria. Likewise, the review outlined various ways of 

accessing and utilizing special information resources for better research output. 

Descriptive survey research design was adopted for the study. The population of the 

study comprised of eight thousand and eighty-seven (8,087) postgraduate students and one 

58 

(1) Research and Bibliographic Services Librarian (Head of the Division). The instrument for 

data collection was the questionnaire. The data collected for the study was presented and 

analyzed using descriptive statistics such as frequency distribution tables and percentages.